balance remaining therein may be transferred to the general fund. The proceeds of the tax levies made pursuant hereto shall be irrevocably pledged for the redemption of any certificates of indebtedness issued hereunder.

Sec. 4. Joint supervision. The council of said village and the town board of said town shall jointly have charge and control of the construction, erection, maintenance, operation and management of said building and the same shall be the joint property of said village and town. The governing bodies thereof may agree upon the method of managing and operating the same. All maintenance and operating costs shall be made from the general funds of said village and town and from within existing limitations upon said funds.

Approved April 23, 1945.

CHAPTER 577-S. F. No. 1304

An act authorizing the Governor and the State Auditor to convey to the Village of Bayport, in Washington County, Minnesota, certain lands in Washington County, upon certain conditions; amending Laws 1933, Chapter 99, Section 1, and repealing Laws 1933, Chapter 99, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1939, Chapter 282, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1933, Chapter 99, Section 1, is amended to read as follows:

Section 1. Conveyance of land to village of Bayport authorized. The Governor and State Auditor are hereby authorized and directed to convey to the Village of Bayport, in Washington County, Minnesota, by a proper deed attested by the Secretary of State, the following described real estate situate in the Village of Bayport, Washington County, Minnesota, to-wit: All of Blocks 1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15 and 16, Lots 1 to 11 inclusive in Block 17, and Lots 1 to 14 inclusive in Block 8, all of Bayport (formerly South Stillwater) as surveyed and platted and now on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds of Washington County, Minnesota, lying east of the following described line: Commencing at an iron pipe monument set at the intersection of the northerly line of the Village of Bayport and the westerly right of way line of the Chicago, St. Paul, Minneapolis and Omaha Rail-

road, and running thence westerly along said northerly line of the Village of Bayport 665.2 feet to the point of beginning; thence southerly by a deflection angle to the left of 106° 58', 198.6 feet; thence by a deflection angle to the right of $3^{\circ} 24'$, 185 feet; thence by a deflection angle to the right of 1° 3' 137.7 feet; thence by a deflection angle to the left of 3° 145.35 feet; thence by a deflection angle to the right of 4° 6', 111.6 feet; thence by deflection angle to the left of 10° 27 111.6 feet; thence by a deflection angle to the right of 1° 5'. 187.15 feet; thence by a deflection angle to the left of 17° 39', 55 feet; thence by a deflection angle to the right of 21° 12'. 136.85 feet; thence by a deflection angle to the left of 9° 47', 50.2 feet; thence by a deflection angle to the right of $17^{\circ} 30'$. 73.55 feet to a Cedar Post; thence by a deflection angle to the left of 81° 52', 66.7 feet to a Cedar Post; thence by a deflection angle to the left of 0° 34', 233.3 feet more or less to a Cedar Post set in the northerly line of Oak Street. Said deed is authorized upon and shall contain conditions therein that the same shall be used solely for park, educational or recreational purposes, including the holding of a County Fair, and that upon the violation of any of said conditions the title to said land shall revert to the State of Minnesota.

Sec. 2. **Repeal.** Laws 1933, Chapter 99, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1939, Chapter 282, Section 1 is hereby repealed.

Approved April 23, 1945.

CHAPTER 578-S. F. No. 1307

An act defining certain crimes relating to prostitution, prescribing the punishment therefor, and defining the rights and duties of witnesses, and providing for the admissibility of certain evidence in cases pertaining thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Transportation prohibited. It shall be unlawful to direct, take or transport, or to offer or agree to take or transport any person to any place, structure, building or conveyance, or to any other person, with knowledge that the purpose of such directing, taking or transporting is prostitution, for hire.

1135

577]